The Company had previously reported XCXD’s assets and liabilities as assets and liabilities held
for sales as at March 31, 2017 and reported XCXD’s operating results for the three months ended
March 31, 2017 as discontinued operations.  Since the Company did not have control over the
operations or the cash flows of XCXD effective January 1, 2017, the Company derecognized the
assets and liabilities of XCXD from its consolidated statement of financial position.  The Company
then accounted for its remaining investment in XCXD at fair value and ceased reporting the
operating results of XCXD from January 1, 2017, to the eventual date of its sale in May 2017.

The summary of the restatements is presented below:

FIRESWIRL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Restated and Amended, See Note 4)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017

9

Previously
presented Adjustments Restated

Loss on disposition of investment in XCXD -$   (113,028)$   (113,028)$
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax 127,574   (127,574)   -
Gain on disposition of XCXD 1,796,600   (1,796,600)   -
Net income (loss) for the period 1,247,756   (2,037,202)   (789,446)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
  Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 6,712   7,274   13,986
Net comprehensive income (loss) 1,254,468$   (2,029,928)$   (775,460)$

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to:
  Common shareholder of the Company 1,341,606$   (1,973,414)$   (631,808)$
  Non-controlling interest (93,850)   (63,788)   (157,638)

1,247,756$   (2,037,202)$   (789,446)$

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributable to:
  Common shareholder of the Company 1,352,687$   (1,969,777)$   (617,090)$
  Non-controlling interest (98,219)   (60,151)   (158,370)

1,254,468$   (2,029,928)$   (775,460)$

Basic and diluted per share of earnings (net loss)
attributable to common shareholder of the Company 0.03$   (0.04)$   (0.01)$

For the three months ended
June 30, 2017

Previously
presented Adjustments Restated

Change of fair value on investments in XCXD -$   145,796$   145,796$
Loss on disposition of investment in XCXD -   (113,028)   (113,028)
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (3,527,716)   3,527,716   -
Gain on disposition of XCXD 1,796,600   (1,796,600)   -
Net loss for the period (2,903,815)   1,763,884   (1,139,931)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
  Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (10,862)   25,583   14,721
Net comprehensive loss (2,914,677)$   1,789,467$   (1,125,210)$

Net loss for the period attributable to:
  Common shareholder of the Company (959,945)$   -$   (959,945)$
  Non-controlling interest (1,943,870)   1,763,884   (179,986)

(2,903,815)$   1,763,884$   (1,139,931)$

Comprehensive loss for the period attributable to:
  Common shareholder of the Company (957,159)$   12,818$   (944,341)$
  Non-controlling interest (1,957,518)   1,776,649   (180,869)

(2,914,677)$   1,789,467$   (1,125,210)$

Basic and diluted per share of net loss attributable to
common shareholder of the Company (0.02)$   -$   (0.02)$

For the six months ended
June 30, 2017

FIRESWIRL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Restated and Amended, See Note 4)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017

10

The disposition of XCXD was completed on May 31, 2017. The movement of investment in XCXD
for the period from January 1, 2017 to the date of the disposition and the loss on the disposition of